AGENDA REQUEST FORM

| Trible. | THE | SCHOO | L BOARD OF BROV | VARD COU | INTY, FLORIDA | | |
|---------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|--|--------------------|------------------|
| - 30 | MEETING DATE | 2020-01 | -14 10:05 - School Bo | pard Operat | tional Meeting | Special Ord | er Request No |
| | AGENDA ITEM | ITEMS | | | | Tin | ne |
| E-4. | CATEGORY | E. OFFIC | CE OF STRATEGY & | OPERATION | ONS | | |
| | DEPARTMENT | Procurer | ment & Warehousing | Services | | Open A | |
| TITLE: | | | | | | J O Yes | ⊙ No |
| | prove First Amendmer | nt to Agreem | nent - 16-158C - Miscellane | eous Environn | nental Consulting Services | | |
| | | (1.360-160 1- 0-1-0-0 | | | | | |
| REQUESTED ACT | ION: | | | | | | |
| Environmental Health & | Safety (EH&S); Award | d Amount: \$3 | 2,805,000; Awarded Vend | or(s): Air Ques | ecember 1, 2016 through No st Environmental, Inc.; Partn Minority/Women Business E | er Assessment Corp | oration; EE&G |
| SUMMARY EXPLA | NATION AND BA | CKGRO | UND: | | | | |
| Services. | - | | | | inc. for RFP 16-158C - Misc | | ental Consulting |
| he Amendment to the | agreement has been re | eviewed and | approved as to form and | legal content t | by the Office of the General | Counsel. | |
| SCHOOL BOARD | GOALS: | | 711153 | | | | |
| | Quality Instructi | on 🕑 (| Goal 2: Safe & Supp | ortive Env | ironment (Goal 3 | :Effective Com | munication |
| FINANCIAL IMPAC | ET: | | | | | | |
| There is no financial imp | act to the District. | | | | ž | | |
| EXHIBITS: (List) | | | | | | | |
| (1) Executive Summa | ary (2) Financial An | alysis Wor | ksheet (3) First Amend | lment to Agre | eement (4) Memo to Rev | rise | e. |
| BOARD ACTION: | | 7 | SOURCE OF ADDIT | TIONAL INFO | RMATION: | | |
| APPROVE | | | | | Phone: 754-3 | | |
| (For Official School B | oard Records Office Only | 0 | Name: Mary C. Co | ker | | Phone: 754-3 | 321-0501 |
| Senior Leader & T | itle | | D COUNTY, FLOI | RIDA | Approved In Open Board Meeting On | JAN 1 | 4 2020 |
| Maurice L. Woods | - Chief Strategy & | Operatio | ns Officer | | By: | Ano C | Kon |
| Signature | | | | - . | | School Board | Chair) |
| | Maurice W | oods | | | | | |

Electronic Signature Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 RWR/ MLW/MCC/RR:el

1/13/2020, 3:46:32 PM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ROBERT W. RUNCIE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

January 13, 2020

TO:

School Board Members

FROM:

Maurice L. Woods WW

Chief Strategy & Operations Officer

VIA:

Robert W. Runcie

Superintendent of Schools

SUBJECT:

REVISION TO E-4, RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT - 16-158C - MISCELLANEOUS ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES, FOR THE

JANUARY 14, 2020, SCHOOL BOARD OPERATIONAL MEETING

Attached is a revision to E-4, Recommendation to Approve First Amendment to Agreement – 16-158C – Miscellaneous Environmental Consulting Services, for the January 14, 2020, School Board Operational Meeting.

Exhibits:

Replaced Vendor signature page 4 of 4

RWR/MLW/MCC:bm

cc: Senior Leadership Team



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation to Approve First Amendment to Agreement 16-158C – Miscellaneous Environmental Consulting Services

Introduction

Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS)

This request is to approve the First Amendment to Agreement between EE&G Environmental Services, LLC, and The School Board of Broward County, Florida. This Request for Proposal (RFP) was approved by the School Board on November 1, 2016, for three (3) years with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. The original contract term the RFP is December 1, 2016 through November 30, 2019. The first renewal through November 30, 2020, was approved by the School Board on July 23, 2019. This request is for approval of contract assignment from EE&G Environmental Services LLC to Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc.

Goods/Services Description

Responsible: Environmental Health & Safety (EH&S)

This Bid is used to provide testing, sampling, hazard assessments, inspections, surveillance, monitoring, and other consulting services for asbestos, lead-based paint, mold, indoor air quality, radon, drinking water, and additional Industrial Hygiene services throughout the District. This includes typical District Environmental Health & Safety (EH&S) operational needs and the District's SMART program.

These environmental services allow the District to comply with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA), State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), Florida Department of Health (FDOH) and Broward County regulations for the identification and management of hazardous materials. AHERA regulations require visual inspection of known asbestos-containing materials on a routine basis. EPA, FDEP, and County regulations require testing of building materials for the presence of asbestos prior to renovation or demolition activities that may disturb the materials. If asbestos-containing materials are identified, actions are taken to remove prior to the renovation or demolition project. FDOH and EPA requirements and guidelines on radon and drinking water. The District's SMART program has a significant number of school projects related to the demolition, renovation, and repairs of schools across the county. Inspection and surveillance of asbestos abatement and mold remediation projects will be required in many of these schools before construction can proceed. Radon and drinking water sampling will be required prior to occupancy.

Procurement Method Responsible: PWS

The solicitation for this RFP ran from June 10, 2016 through July 13, 2016, where one thousand one hundred and forty-one (1141) vendors were notified, and forty-two (42) vendors downloaded the RFP documentation. Procurement & Warehousing Services received eight (8) responses. The bid was awarded to the five (5) vendors who have complied with the terms, conditions, and specifications of the RFP. Including more than one (1) awardee allows for continuity of services if any vendor cannot comply with delivery requirements, specifications, or in emergency cases. On June 12, 2018, an additional spending authority of \$580,000 was approved by the School Board. On July 23, 2019, the first renewal through November 30, 2020, and an additional spending authority of \$1,225,000 was approved by the School Board.

Recommendation to Approve First Amendment to Agreement 16-158C – Miscellaneous Environmental Consulting Services January 14, 2020 Board Agenda Page 2

Among the awarded vendors, Air Quest Environmental, Inc. is a certified Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise with the District.

Financial Impact Responsible: PWS and EH&S

There is no financial impact to the District. Attached find the financial analysis worksheet as reference.



PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET

| 的 共和 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种 | BID INFORMATION | 10年 14月 14日 | | | | |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| New Bid # (Ex: 10-004R): | | Preparation Date: | December 2, 2019 | | | |
| Previous Bid # (Ex: 10-004R): | 16-158C | Buyer/PA: | EDGAR LUGO | | | |
| New Bid Award Total: | | | 1. 10. 20. 42. 42. 42. 42. 42. 42. 42. 42. 42. 42 | | | |
| Previous Award Total: | \$2,805,000 Bid Title: | | MISCELLANEOUS | | | |
| Bid Type: | First Amendment | | ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Previous Bid Term (Start Date): | 12/1/2016 | New Bid Term (In Months): | | | | |
| Previous Bid Term (End Date): | 11/30/2020 | # of Months Into Bid: | 36 | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | SPEND REPORTING | | | | | |
| Purchase Order(s) Spend: | | \$1,809,585 | | | | |
| P Card Purchases: | | \$0 | | | | |
| Total Invoiced-to-Date Amount (PO + Pcard Purchases): | \$1,809,585 | | | | | |
| Average Monthly Expenditure: | \$50,266 | | | | | |
| Unused Authorized Spending: | \$995,415 | | | | | |
| Est. Forecasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term): | | 4000,100 | | | | |
| est. Forecasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term). | | | | | | |
| Marie Land State Deline Visit 1984 | VENDOR INFORMATI | ON | | | | |
| Awarded Vendors: | | tatus (If applicable): | Spend: | | | |
| 120187-AIROUEST ENVIRONMENTAL INC | , | VI. TELEVISION | \$ 399,585 | | | |
| 120187-AIRQUEST ENVIRONMENTAL INC 120192-ECO ADVISORS LLC | | | \$ 360,000 | | | |
| 120189-EE&G ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLC | | | \$ 360,000 | | | |
| 109422-PROFESSIONAL SERVICES | | | \$ 350,000 | | | |
| | | | \$ 340,000 | | | |
| 104494-GLE ASSOCIATES INC | | | \$ 340,000 | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | 714-51-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11- | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | CONT. | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | ALCO AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR | and the second s | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | POV | ENDOR SPEND: | \$ 1,809,585 | | | |
| | | ARD SPEND: | \$ - | | | |
| | | TAL SPEND: | \$ 1,809,585 | | | |
| | | And the second of the second o | , ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | | |
| NOTES (Type Below): | | | | | | |
| NOTES (Type Below). | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | 1 | | | |
| | | | A I | | | |
| | | | I | | | |
| | | | 1 | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Data Source: SAP and Works (Bank of America | custom) | Prenared on: | 12/1/2019 | | | |

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this day of farmary, 2019, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

GALLAGHER BASSETT SERVICES, INC.

(hereinafter referred to as "Gallagher"), a foreign corporation for profit authorized to do business in the State of Florida, having its principal place of business at 2850 Golf Road Rolling Meadows, IL 60008

WHEREAS, EE&G Environmental Services, LLC submitted a proposal in response to RFP 16-158C issued by SBBC and the parties entered into an Agreement dated November 1, 2016 (hereafter "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement's term, as renewed, is from December 1, 2016 through November 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the interests of EE&G Environmental Services, LLC in the Agreement have been acquired by Gallagher which desires to obtain SBBC's consent to the assignment of said interests to Gallagher; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement including the substitution of Gallagher for EE&G Environmental Services, LLC for the remainder of the Agreement's term through this First Amendment to Agreement (hereafter "Amendment").

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:
- 1.01 <u>Recitals</u>. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

- 1.02 <u>Agreement Assignment</u>. Pursuant to Section 3.16 of the Agreement, SBBC consents to the assignment to Gallagher of all rights, duties and obligations of EE&G Environmental Services, LLC under the Agreement. All such rights, duties and obligations of EE&G Environmental Services, LLC are hereby assigned to Gallagher Bassett Services Inc.
- 1.03 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:
 - a) this First Amendment to Agreement; then
 - b) the Agreement; then
 - c) Addendum 2; then

- d) Addendum 1; then
- e) RFP 16-158C Miscellaneous Environmental Consulting Services; then
- f) The proposal submitted by EE&G Environmental Services, LLC in response to RFP 16-158C.
- 1.04 <u>Other Provisions Remain in Force.</u> Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 1.05 <u>Authority</u>. Each person signing this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First Amendment to Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

FOR SBBC:

(Corporate Seal)

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Donna P. Korn, Chair,

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Office of the General Counsel

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

FOR GALLAGHER

| (Corporate Seal) | | |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|---|
| ATTEST: | | By alo Signature |
| \$ | , Secret | |
| -or- | | Title:FL Regional Manager |
| Witness | w M | |
| Witness | | |
| STATE OFFL | ORIDA | |
| COUNTY OF _M | IAMI-DADE | |
| The foregoi | ng instrument was | acknowledged before me this 13th day of |
| January | , 20 19 by | Carolyn Bailey of |
| | | Carolyn Bailey Name of Person half of the corporation/agency. He/She is personally |
| known to me or pr | oduced | as identification and did/did |
| not first take an oat | h. | Type of Identification |
| My Commission E | xpires: 7/24/2023 | Malling |
| | BARBARA MAGO | Signature – Notary Public |
| (0541) | S 66 30 00 | Barbara Maldonado |
| (SEAL) | Z B WINES | Printed Name of Notary |
| | ALANON NOTHING | GG 335979 Notary's Commission No. |
| | The late of The | rotary's Commission No. |